

MÉTIS NATION-SASKATCHEWAN (MN-S)

RESOLUTION

MÉTIS NATION LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

DATE: FEBRUARY 20, 2021 RESOLUTION NO. 02-2021-02

TITLE: ADOPTION OF SPEAKER AND DEPUTY SPEAKER

SUBJECT: Speaker and Deputy Speaker

MOVED BY: Loretta King, Minister OFFICE: Western Region 1

SECONDED BY: Leonard Montgrand, Minister OFFICE: Northern Region 2

DECISION: CARRIED (61 in favour; 12 opposed; 0 abstentions)

RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS Article 5.1 of the *Métis Nation of Saskatchewan Legislative Assembly Act* (the *Act*), as amended, directs the Métis Nation - Saskatchewan (MN-S) Provincial Métis Council (PMC) to appoint a Speaker and a Deputy Speaker of the MN-S Métis Nation Legislative Assembly (MNLA);

AND WHEREAS the PMC, at its meeting on January 19, 2021, made the following appointments to the office of the Speaker and Deputy Speaker of the February 20 and 21, 2021, MNLA:

- a) Mike Nolin to act as Speaker to the MNLA scheduled February 20 and 21, 2021; and
- b) Joe Blyan to act as Deputy Speaker to the MNLA scheduled February 20 and 21, 2021.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the MNLA hereby adopts the PMC appointments of Mike Nolin to the office of Speaker and Joe Blyan to the office of Deputy Speaker of the February 20 and 21, 2021 MNLA.

Certified copy of this resolution adopted on February 20, 2021 in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

Richard Quintal

Clerk of the Métis Nation Legislative Assembly